STATE OF NEVADA

TERRY RENOLDS Interim Director B&I



DAWN GIBBONS Chairman GEORGE ASSAD Commissioner DAVID NEWTON Commissioner

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY NEVADA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

This Meeting Notice and Agenda and Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulations has been sent to all persons on the Authority's mailing list for administrative regulations, to all common motor carriers of passengers licensed by the Authority, and has been posted at the following locations:

> Clark County Court House, 200 Lewis Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101 Washoe County Court House, 75 Court Street, Reno, NV 89501 Nevada State Library & Archives, 100 North Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Carson City Library, 900 North Roop Street, Carson City NV 89702 Churchill County Library, 553 South Main Street, Fallon, NV 89406 Clark County District Library, 833 Las Vegas Boulevard North, Las Vegas, NV 89101 Douglas County Library, 1625 Library Lane, Minden, NV 89423 Elko County Library, 720 Court Street, Elko, NV 89801 Esmeralda County Library, Corner of Crook & 4th Streets, Goldfield, NV 89013 Eureka Branch Library, 10190 Monroe Street, P.O. Box 293, Eureka, NV 89316 Humboldt County Library, 85 East 5th Street, Winnemucca, NV 89445 Lander County Library, 625 South Broad Street, Battle Mountain, NV 89820 Lincoln County Library, 63 Main Street, Pioche, NV 89043 Lyon County Library, 20 Nevin Way, Yerington, NV 89447 Mineral County Public Library, 110 1st Street, Hawthorne, NV 89415 Pershing County Library, 1125 Central Avenue, Lovelock, NV 89419 Storey County Public Library, 95 South R Street, Virginia City, NV 89440 Tonopah Public Library, 167 Central Street, Tonopah, NV 89049 Washoe County Library, 301 South Center Street, Reno, NV 89501 White Pine County Library, 950 Campton Street, Ely, NV 89301 Department of Business and Industry, 3300 W. Sahara Ave., Suite #425, Las Vegas, NV 89102 Department of Business and Industry, 1830 College Parkway, Suite #100, Carson City, NV 89706 Nevada Transportation Authority, 3300 W. Sahara, Suite #200, Las Vegas, NV 89102 Nevada Transportation Authority, 1755 East Plumb Lane, Suite #216, Reno, NV 89502 Nevada Transportation Authority website: www.nta.nv.gov Nevada State Legislature Website: www.leg.state.nv.us

MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT PROPOSED REGULATIONS

This is a notice of a duly authorized session of the Nevada Transportation Authority ("Authority") scheduled for Friday, January 11, 2019 at 9:30 am. Members of the public may request the supporting material for this meeting and workshop from Rita Brownawell, Nevada Transportation Authority, 3300 W. Sahara, Suite #200, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, (702) 486-8722, rbrownawell@nta.nv.gov

The public may review any supporting material for this meeting at the following locations:

By videoconference:

Nevada Transportation Authority	Nevada Transportation Authority
3300 W. Sahara, Nevada Room, Ste. 200	1755 E. Plumb Lane, Ste. 216
Las Vegas, NV 89102	Reno, NV 89502

The public may review any supporting material for this meeting and attend the meeting at the following locations:

Nevada Transportation Authority 3300 W. Sahara, Nevada Room, Ste. 400 Las Vegas, NV 89102 Nevada Transportation Authority 1755 E. Plumb Lane, Ste. 216 Reno, NV 89502

ALL CELLULAR TELEPHONES AND PAGERS ARE TO BE TURNED OFF OR SET TO SILENT NOTIFICATION MODE DURING THE PROCEEDINGS

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- **4. Public Comment** Members of the public are invited to comment on items on the meeting agenda or on items not contained therein. No action may be taken on a matter raised during public comment until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item for possible action.
- 5. Approval of Agenda FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

DISCUSSION ITEM / RULEMAKING ADOPTION

6. The Nevada Transportation Authority will consider adoption of regulations regarding the regulation of Charter Bus transportation within Nevada. The proposal has been designated as Docket 18-03028 by the Authority Copies of the proposed regulations are available from the NTA and on its website at www.nta.nv.gov.

FOR POSSIBLE ACTION

7. **Public Comment** – Members of the public are invited to comment on items on the meeting agenda or on items not contained therein. No action may be taken on a matter raised during public comment until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item for possible action.

8. Adjournment

In accordance with Nevada's Open Meeting Law, the Authority may consider agenda items taken out of order. The Authority may combine two or more agenda items for consideration. The Authority may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. The Authority may continue the meeting as deemed necessary. The Authority, at its discretion, may take public comment during times other than the designated Public Comment agenda items. The Authority reserves the right to limit public comment to three minutes. Comment may not be restricted based on viewpoint.

<u>Note</u>: The Nevada Transportation Authority (NTA) is pleased to make reasonable accommodations and will assist and accommodate people with a disability who wish to attend its meetings and hearings. If special arrangements are necessary, please contact the NTA in Las Vegas at (702) 486-3303 or in Reno at (775) 688-2800 as far in advance of the meeting or hearing as possible.